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1IN RE: PETTTLON [FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE 'THE
Corner 8/8 Dogwood Road, W/8
Gwynn Oak Avenue * Z0NING COMM1S5SIONER
6501 Dogwood Road
st [Flegtion Diglrict £ OF BALTIMORL, COUNTY
lsl Councilmanic District
A & ¥ Partners/Emmes Mankons ¥  (ase No. 97/-270-5pPh

Corporation, Petilioner

&x k * * E3 * * * *® * ;

FTHNDTNGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSTONS OF AW

This matler comes boefore Lhe Zoning Commissioner (ilearing Officer) as
a Petition Ffor Special Hearing for the property Located at 6401 Dogwood
Road in Woodlawn. The Petition is filed by A & 1 pPartners, propoerly
owner, The Pebtitioner seeks a waiver ol the applicalion of Scction 410.2
of the Building Code, teo permil parking in a Riverine flood plain. The
Petition is filed pursuant to Section 500.6 of lhe Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (BCZR), and Seclions 26-276, 26-670 and 26-172 ol  Lthe Balti-
more County Code. The subject property and requested reliel are more
parlicularly shown on the plat to accompany the Petition {our Special
learing received as Petilbioner's Exhibit No. 1.

Appearing atbt the requisile public hearing held for this casce was
Randy Mercier, on behalf of A & K Partners, property owner. Also present
was  Ken Green from 8TV, [nc., the firm which prepared the site plan.  The
Pebitioner was represented by Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire. There were no
Pratestants or other interested persons present.

The subject properlty ls a reclhangularly shaped lot comprised of 1.bh4/
acres, roned M. L. The property is located adjacent Lo the southwesl
corner of the interscction of Gwynn Oak Avenuce and Dogwood Koad in Wood-
lawn. Presently, Lhe site is improved with a {Lwo story brick building
which is presently used as a trade school. The gile also contains a

macadam parking Iot. The property is adjacent Lo the Woodlawn Senior

FRESS I S
?p‘~u
LAk o



High School and a portion of the Dead Run Stream runs across bthe soubthern
porition of the property. 1t is this stream which generatos theo Riverine
¥loodplain from which the Petitioner seeks special hearing relief.

I am familiar with the subjecl site by veason of a prior casce which |
considered in January, 1995. DBy Order issued on January 26, 1995 in case
No. 95-208-8PHA, I granted special hearing and variance reliel Lo poerwmit
existing business parking in & yresidential zone and certain devial ions
fram the TLandscape Manual requirements and parking requircments. Variance
relief was also granted €or RTA buffers and setbacks and bo permit a lrade
schoal in the existing building.

The history of this property 1s that lhe site was orviginally devel-
oped in the mid 1960s and was part of the Meadows TIndustrial Park. 'That
park was comprised of a series of bulldings spread over approximalely 29
acres. Formerly, ©Che industrial park was Lhe home of Lhe Heallh Care
Finance Administration (HCFA), a foderal government agency. UHowover, 1hat
agency relocated sgeveral vyears ago. Due to the loss of HCFA az a major
tenant, Lhe property owner entered into a lease wilh the Holistic Heatth
Center to occupy bhe building. That entity is engaged in the business ol
providing health related services and a significant portion of the build-
ing is operated as a trade school fFor massage therapists. I granted the
necessary zoning relief fo allow bhis tenant to occupy and ubilize the
huilding.

The instant case is presentied because of a small improvement proposed
to the parking lot. Evidence offered at the hearing was that parking is
at a premium on the property and that the Petilioner desires adding addi-
tinnal spaces. As shown on the site plan, 10 spaceg will be added and
same will replace 4 eoxisting spaces; a neb gain of 6 spaces. L wds
arqued that the addition of these spaces would accommedate the use of  tLhe
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building and would nobt cause any detviwental lmpact on thoe property, the
neighborhood or the Dead Run Stream.

Section 26-172 of the Paltimore County Code allows the Zoning Commis-
sioner (Hearing Officer) to grant waivers of certain requirements in the
development regqulations. Waivers may be granled Lf the size, scope and
nature of the proposed development does nob justify sitrict compliance with
the regulalions. “The Hearing Officer is also to copnsider if the waiver is
within the scope, purpose and intent of the requlalions and it all ot hor
County laws, ordinances or regulations have becen salisfied. Wailver relicl
may also he granted under Section 26-127 if compliance with the regulations
would cause an unneceggary hardship. 8Secltlon 26-670 of the Code specifi-
cally requlates waivers from Lhe Lerms of the fleood plaiun regulations,
Waivers can be granled only upon a showing of good and sufficient cause,
upon proof that failure to grant a wailver would result in oxceptional
hardship to the applicant and a determination that the granting of a
waiver would not increase ficod heights, impact public safety, incur
axtraocrdinary public expense, creale nuigances, cause {rand or victimiza
tion of the public or conflict with existing local and State laws and
ordinances.

Coples of correspondence from a number of County agencies which
reviewed Lhis qpplication for waiver were submitlted al the hecacing. A
comment signed by George G. Perdikakis, Dirvector of the Departmenlt of
Environmental Proteclion and Regource Management was offered. This cow-
ment endorses the walver. Similar favorable comments woere received from
P. David Fields, Director of the O0ffice of Community Conscrvation, Roborl
W. Howling, Chief of the Development Plan Review Division, and David 1.
Thomas of the Department of Public Works.

Bagsed wupon the testimony and evidence offeraed, [ am porsuaded that
the waiver should be granted. In my judgment, the Petitioner has complied

- 3_.
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with those requirements seb forth in  Section 26-172 and 26-670 of Lhe
Baltimore County Code. Addilionally, the relief granted is conditlioned
upon  compliance with the Lerms, condibions and limitations of Myr. Perdika-
kig' letter of November 18, 1996.

Clearly, the waiver is appropriate in this case. The entive site is
wilthin the flood plain and the additional parking area proposed consti-
tutes o minute portion of the entire property. Clearly, here will be no
detrimental impaclt by this improvement. As indicated al the hearing, the
additiconal parking which will be provided is greatly necded.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of Lbthe property, and pubilic
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the reliof
requested should he granted.

THEREFO??%irT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore Coun-
Ly this_éiﬁ{_day of February (997 that, pursuant to Lhe Peliltion for
Special Hearing, approval, be and is hereby CRANTED.

1. The Petilioner is hereby made aware that
procecding at this time is at his own risk unbil
such Uime as the 30 day appellate process from
this Qrder has expived. 1F, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Pelilioner would bhe
required to return, and be responsible for return-
ing, sald property to its original condiiion.

2. The Petitioner shall comply with Lhe terms
and conditions contained within the correspond-

ence (Petilioner's Ezxhibit No.4} from George (.
Perdikakis, Director of DEPRM, dated Navember 18,
1996. -
v gt d o S
e WP i
e ~LAWRENCE 1. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES :nwnn Lor Baltimore County




Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
George and Bronstein, LLP

29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 205

Towson, Maryliand 21204

RE: Petition for Spe¢ial Hearing
Property: 6401 Dogwood Road

Case No. 97-270-8PH

February 21,

1997

A & E Partners/Fmmes Mankens Corp., Petitioner

Dear Mr. Bronstein:

Suite 112, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-4386

Enclosed please £ind the decision rendered in the above captioned

case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals.
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Very truly your ’
/W

awrence E Schmldt
Zoning Commissioner

Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

LES :mmn
att.

If you require addition-

ol Mr. Renneth Green, STV, Inc., 21 Governors Court, 21244

a: Mr. Randy Merciez, 6666 Secuirty Boulevard, Baltimore,

,—g\:\’ Priniad with Soybaan ink
\...(Q on Recycied Paper

Md. 21207
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for the property located at

e

Petltmn for Spec:1a1 Hearlng

% W) to the Zonlng' Commissioner of Baltimore County

6401 Dogwood Road

which is presenily zoned ML,

This Patition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal ownar(s) of the property situate in Baitimere County and which is dascribed in the description and plat attached
herete and made a part hereof, hereby pstition for a Spacial Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baliimore County,

to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

a special hearing for a waiver

pursuant to Section 500.6, BCZR Section 51§.2 Building Code and Sections 26-276,
26-670, 26-172(a)(3), BCC to permit parking in a riverine flood plain.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
{, of we, agres to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agros to and
afe to be bound by the zoning ragulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchasear.aases:

(Type or Print Name)

Signature
Address
City State Zipcode
Attomey for Pettioner: B€ nj amin Bronstein
George, and/Bronstein, LLP
Mype {nt Na \)A
Siydature 4

W. Sfisquehanna Ave., Suite 205
Abdress {ATO) 296=0200 Frona No.
Towson, Maryland 21204
City Staia Zipcoue

' WN'&

YA

1/Wa do solemnly declare and athrm, under the penslting of penury, that liwe aro the
legai owner(n) of tie proparty which 18 the subject of thia Potlicn

Legal Qwnerig VU EB Partners
Enfes 2., General Pa
(ryCr Prlryry z

Signaturg ——f"t/ h i
Sk ZCkmﬂcéb?p

(Typo or Frint Name) ~ Andyrew Davidoff

Signature

6666 Security Boulevard
Address

{410)944-8900

Phone No

21207

Ziptode

Baltimore, Maryland

City State
Name, Address and phone number of representative 1o be contacted

/jvdﬂw Dewchf¥ cfoo tmmps Arvw?
i Gap. Y20 Leansitr. flwno
dd'ﬂz Y V% /é’ﬁ’amf,m,u 705 -

[~ 7 he

V.07

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailable lor Heating

the tollowing datea
ALL o

REVIEWED BY:

Heat Two Monlhs

DATE /"?./sn/f’(,'

OTHER

25
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STV Incorporated

21 Goveaernor's Court

Baltimore, Maryland 21244-2722 N

(410)944-8112 fax'{410)268-279+ [ 'f>5 )l ")(/)l
;

ZONING DESCRIPTION
LOT 17 MEADOWS BUSINESS PARK
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
DOGWOOD ROAD AND GWYNN OAK AVENUE
ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 1, WOODLAWN
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning at a point on the south side of Dogwood Road, which is 60 feet wide, being distant
580.00 feet northwesterly from the centerline of Gwynn Qak Avenue, which is 70 feet wide, thence
running along said south side of Dogwood Road, the two following courses and distances;

1. South 68°09'50" East 255.32 feet to a point, thence,

2. Byacurve to the right having a radius of 2,970.00 feet, an arc length of 261.03 feet, said curve
being subtended by a chord bearing South 65°38'46™ East 260.94 fect, (o a point, thenee along
a site flare or fillet,

1. South 20°3707" East 42.29 feet to a point to intersect the west side of the atoresaid Gwynn
Oak Avenue, thence along same the two following courses and distances,

4. Byacurve to the right having a radius of 2,965.00 feet, an arc length of 126.24 feet, said curve
being subtended by a chord bearing South 23°40'49" West 126.23 fect to a point, thence,

5. South 24°54'28" West 22.00 fect to a point, thence leaving said Gwynn Oak Avenuc and
running,

6. North 54°49'55" West 554,25 feet to a point, thence,

7. North 21°50'10" East 63.00 feet to the place of beginning, as recorded in Deed Liber S.M. No.
10780, Folio 523, as Property No. 17.

Being part of Parcel G in the subdivision of Meadows Industrial Park as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book W.J.R. No. 27, Folio 21, containing 67,370 square feet or 1.547 acres of land.
Also known as No. 6401 Dogwood Road and located in the First Election District.
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CERTIFICATE OF ‘STING .

. RE: Case No.: OI7 - ;2'70 5 F/‘/
Petitioner/Developer: s E Thpieds £ Y%
&fy  GEOLGE - BLONWSTEIN

Date of Hearing/Closing: Z / / «577/ 47

Baltimore County Department of Fezill &8
Permits and Development Management e

County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
R > Vi y :,)‘ Y
were posted conspicuously on the property located at i @50 / o600 H AL

The sign(s) were posted on /ZZ % / 77 CoLEECTED
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

L %/M%/ @;&1& {/3//6?7

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Patrick M. O'Keefe
(Printed Name}

523 Penny Lane
(Address)
Hunt Valley, MD 21030
|1 (City, State, Zip Code)
|

oo 4tk

(410) 666-5366_ . Pager (410) 644-8354
; (Telephone Number)

CASE- 977 €10 FFH
Hpdo| FOGwooP £2D- l
of - BRONSTEIN €57 1
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Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenu
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County
x> wx x| Department of Permits and

*
«EJ

Ly

. A Oy
| ,l\ \k, ; N ‘L‘) ) )\\ \
ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations require that notice he given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABILON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: A 70

Petitioner: ] —+ & FhSires 3

Location: C4%o/ /b £l ol u/(w o X

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

- ¥
NAME : 6“‘6‘, voeqe. A [hpes -/f iy Sl
o v

ADDRESS: ' ¢ L S ¢ Aot /41/( . S.CJ .r/‘(‘ ‘(-?O.',}

P

“_—7(:70 S 8 ey /’Wﬂ R0

'PHONE NUMBER: (5//0) RTE - OFop

AJ:iggs
Dt (Revised 09/24/96)

vloRE o a3
ISURES

'*,:ﬂ“‘ Printed with Sovbean (nk



Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, of Special Hearing ;—# >

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background: '

ZONING noticE

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: 70 /pcrmr'f” po’b/l’fﬁr / ‘,,p Il e '/}f)c.lz ey
7 - M

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391. .

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE




TQ:  PUTUYENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
January 16, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

PFicase foward billing to:

George and Bronstein, LLP

29 W. Susquchanna Avenue #20%
Towson, MO 21204

296-0200

NOTICE OF HEARING

The %oning Commlssioner of Ballimore County, by aunlhority of Lhe Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County O0ffice Building, 11! W. Chesapeake Avenue in Yowson, Haryland 21204
or
Room 116, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Haryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-270-SPR (Ttem 270}

6501 Dogwood Road

corner /5 Dogwood Road, W/S Gwynn Oak Avenue

1sl Election Uigtrict - lst Couoncilmanic

Legal Owner{s): A & E Partners/Fmmos Mankens Corporation, General Partner

Special Hearing to approve a special hearing for a waiver to permit parking in 2 riverine flood plain.

HEARING: THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 014 Courthouse.
LAWREHCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSTONER FOR BALTTMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODRYIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Baltimore County Development Processing

Department of Permits and County Office Building
Devel 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
evelopment Management Towson, Maryland 21204

January 10, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The foning Commissioner of Baltimore Coumnly, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a publie hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-270-8PH (Item 270)

6501 Dogwood Road

corner 5/5 Dogwood Road, W/S Gwynn Oalk Avenue

1st Election Pistrict - 1st Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): A & B Pariners/Fmmnes Mankens Corporation, General Partner

Special Hearing to approve a special hearing for a waiver to permit parking in a riverine flood plain.

HEARING: THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, Qld Courthouse.

Arnoid Jablon
Dirvector

ce: M & E Partners/Andrew Pavidoff
Benjamin Bronstein, Esq.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE Z0NTNG NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY JANURRY 29, 1997,
{2) HERRINGS ARE HANDICRPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353,
(3) POR INFORMATTON CONCFRING THE FILE AND/CR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Sy ATy
I EUEP IR R R |

o,

Printed with Saybean Ink
Qj on Recycled Papet



Baltimore County Development Processing
- County Office Building
Department of Permits and

I11 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Pebruary 5, 1997

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
George and Bronstein, LLP

29 Busquehanna Avenue, Suite 205
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 270
Case No.: 97-270-SPH
Petitioner: A & E Partners

Dear Mr. Bronstein:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
gubmitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
procegssing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
December 30, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These commenis arc not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will Dbe forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding thesc
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,

. @,«Q fzmécc v(

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zonlng Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

Prniad wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director bake: January 16, 1997
Department of Permils & Development
Management

FROM:; Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Developmenl Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commiltee Meeting

for January 21, 1997
Ilem No. 270

The Development Plans Review Division has revicwed the subiject
soning item. The Department of Public Works has reviewed the reguestoed
waiver. The proposal of additional paving in the existing drainage and
ukility easement/floodplain is accepilable,

RWB:irb

ce: File

FONLALEB



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director January 24, 1997
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley §§bj4?f
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #270 - A & E Partners

6401 Dogwood Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 13, 1997

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Environmental Impact Review

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

An Alternatives Analysis must be provided for the proposed parking location.

RBS:sp

AKEPART/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONTNENGE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: January 15, 1997
Permits and Dovelopment
Managemont

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitfons from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
YL
Tiom Nos.(?&%ﬂ/ﬁ%d 272

IT there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Tong in the Office of Planning at 887-3495,

Nivision (}lljef;: @’[7( L - //_ LA )

PK/JL

Prepared by:

TTEM270/PZONE /TXTIWT,

(T
i
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Printed with Soyboan Ink
oh Recyclad Paper

Baltimore County Government ] [N T
Fire Department e ‘

700 East Joppa Road .. Office (lf the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 01/20/9Y

Arnoid Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore CQounty Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

MATIL, BTOP-1105

RE: Property Ouwner: A & T PARTNERS/EHMES MANKENS CORP. GENERAIL
PARTHER

Locakion: CORNER OFS/5 DOGWOOD RD. W/5 GWYNN OAK AVE. (6501
POGWOOD RD.)

Ttem No.: 270 Zoning Agenda: SPECIAL HEARING
Gentlemen:

Pursuant +to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyved by this Bureau and the comments below are appliecable and
required to bhe correckted or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made Lo comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior Lo occupancy or beginning
of vperation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
sile shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Associalion Standard No. 101 "Life
SaFety Code”, 18991 edition prior Lo occupancy.

REVIEWER: L7T. ROBERT P. SAUERRWALD
Fire Harshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, HMS-11i02F
ce: File

1
i



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER - OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Zoning Advisory Committee DATE. Jan 21,1997

ATTN: Mitchell J. Kellman
Zoning Office, P&DM

R
FROM: David L.. Thomas @ \;K: /
DPW Director’s Office

SUBJECT;  ZAC Agenda Item 270
6401 Dogwood Road

This property is located entively within the 100-year riverine floodplain.

DPW would prefer that no additional parking be created, but if this is not possible, then
because the entire business operation is in the floodplain we would not object to the additional
spaces.

DLT/s
cc: Roslyn Eubanks

Tom Hamer
John Maple



' ;i‘i}A Maryland Department of Transportation

David L. Winstead

Secretary
Parker & Wilhams

State Highway Administration ndmunistrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County [-/3%.9%7
Baltimore County Office of temNo. 275 (a0 kD

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you far the opportunity 1o review this item.

Very truly yours,

o b

/w Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone numberés .

Maryland Relay Service for fmpaired Hearnng or Specch
fo 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

b w‘ril‘
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Cajvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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PETITION PROBLEMS

ENERE

#270 --- MJK

1. Name of legal owner is illegible -- Emmes 22? Corp.

2. Need title and authorization for person signing for legai owner.

#273 --- MJK

1. Need authorization for person signing for legal owner.

2. Need title and authorization for person signing for
developer/contract purchaser/lessee.

MRGTeTE

7197



KE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THIS
6501 Dogwood Road, Corner 8/5 Dogwood Rd,
W/% Gwynn Oak Avenue, lst Eleckion * ZONENG COMMISSIONER
Digtrict, lst Councilmanic
* OF BALMTIMORYE COUNTY

A & B Partners/Emmes Mankens Corp., G.D.

Pelbitiocners * CASE NO. 97-2/0-3pi
X X * * * & * L * X * X

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter Lhe appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Nolice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

Final Order.

. o
s T3
,@M#ju&é Ao ariyy. N

o . PETER MAX ZTMMERMAN
/ﬁf{)%f“). \J{//'”; People's Counsel for Ballimore County

( ‘-f' (ff \ /) ""r“(ﬁ;u.
CRROLE 8. DEMILIO

Depuly People's Counsel

Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SFRVICE
’//,
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this bbﬂ day of February, 1997, a copy

of the foregoing knkry of Appearance was mailed to Benjamin Bronslein,
Isqg., George and Bronstein, 29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 205,

Towson, MR 21204, abtorney for Petitioners.

S i - -
iiﬁtﬁﬁbﬁthﬂﬁﬂzff,fw'ﬂkéﬁﬁﬁﬁr\l

PETER MAX 'ZIMMERMAN

W i o ' .
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LAY OFFICES
GEORGE AND BRONSTEIN, LLP

SUSQUEHANNA BUILDING, SUITE 205
29 WEST SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 296-0200
EAX: (410) 296-3719

HARRIS JAMES GEORGL
BENJAMIN BRONSTEIN

C. WILLIAM MICHAELS

HAND DELIVERED

Arncld Jablon, Director
Department of Permits

and Development Management
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

December 27,

CONSIANCLE K PUTZEL
O COUNSEL

1996

RE: 6401 Dogwood Road

Dear Mr. Jablon:

In reference to the above entitled property I am hereby

enclosing the following:

1. Petition for Special Hearing in triplicate.

2. Twelve (12) copies of the Plan to Accompany the
Petition.

3. Three (3) copies of the description under seal.

4. Copy of the zoning map.

5. My check to cover costs.

6. Copy of my request filed today with the DRC.

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Petitioner and

advise me as to the hearing date.

Very truly yours,

GEORGE (AND Bﬁ NSTEIN, LLP

Be jamnﬁ/éronbteln

BB/mlg

Enclosures

c¢c:  Rick Richardson, P.E.
STV



PLEAGE PRINT CLFARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS
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ZONING COMMISSIONER 9\

{
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEW@ﬁ%T '
8WC Gwynn Oak Avenue and - IEWERSEXHIB’TM -
Dogwood Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District
Znd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
A & F Partners, L.P. & Emmes
Meadows Corp.,General Partner * CASE # 95-208-5PHA
Petitioner

KRRk K kN ok oK

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIGNS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing and Pebitlon for Variance for the property located al the
southwest corner of Gwynﬁ Oak Avenuye and Dogwood Avenue in Woodlawn owned by
A & E Partners, Limited Partnership. With the Petition for Specia} fiearing,
approval. is reguestad to allow existing business parking in a résjdential
zZone. In the Petition for Zoning Variance, reiief is requested {rom Scc-
tions 409.B.A.1, 409.8.A.4 and 40%.4.C. of the Balbtimore County Zoning Regu-
lations (BCZR) to permit a variance from the Landscape Manual requirements
for parking space setbacks as close as 7 f££. to a right of way in lieu of
the required 10 ft.; to allow 14 {t. and 16 ft. driving aisles in licu of
the required 20 ft. and 22 fi. for 90 degree and parallel parking; to allow
7 ft. and 10 f£t. wide parallel spaces in lieu of the required 7-1/2 ft. by
21 £ft. spaces; and from Section 409.12 to approve a modified parking plan
for an existing parking lot and existing building as shown on the site
plan. Also requested is a variance from Section 1BG1.1.B.le(b} to permit
R.T.A. buffers and sethacks of 4 ft. and 4 fi., respectively, inr lieu of the
required 50 ft. and 75 ft. setbacks as shown on the plan. Relief is  also
requested from Sections 243.1 and 243.2 of the BCZR to allow side yard set-
backs of 25 ft. in lieu of the regquired 5¢ ft. Lastly, o variance is sought
from Section 253.4 af the BCZR to permit & trade school (M.1. permitted use)
in an existing building to be located as close as 30 ft. from the residen-
tial =zone bhoundary right of way in liecu of the required 100 ft. All of the

relief requested is more particularly shown on Petitioner's Exhithit Ho. 2,

Lt
' .
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the site plan.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was Mark
A. Llewellyn on behalf of A & E Partners, L.P., property owner/Llandlord.
Also appearing was Cindi Pridgen, on behalf of the Balt%more Holistic Group,
tenants in the subject buildigq. pavid 8. Thaler, a professional engineer,
was alse present. The Pebtitioner was répresented by Benjamin Bronstein,
Esquire.

Testimony and evidence presented is that the subject property is a
roughly rectangularly shaped lot which is approximately 1.54 acres in area.
The predominant zoning of the subject lot is M.L., however, there is a small
sliver of the property zoned D.R.5.5 on the western side of the property.
That small sliver comprises a minuscule portion of the total arca ol the
lot. Approximately .02 acres contains portions of approximately 4 parking
spaces.

The subject lol is a portion of the Meadows Industrial Office Park, a
large office building complex located in the Woodlawn section of Baltimore
County near Security Boulevard. The Meadows industrial Park was apparenlly
developed in the mid 1960s and comprises a series of buildings spread over
25 acres. Formerly, the industrial park was the home of the Health Care
Finance Administration, a federal government agency. However, the HCFA  ig
presently relocating to another facility.

The subject lot is improved with an existing 24,000 sq. f{t. two story
building as shown on the site plan. The balance of the parcel contains a
limited amount of landscaping and a large macadam parking area.

Apparently, due to the loss of the HCFA, a major tenant, the landlord
is seeking other tenants [for the premises. One of the lenants who has en-
tered into a lease is the Baltimore Holistic Health Center. This is the
trade name for a corporation engaged in the business of providing health

-



related services. Approximately 70 employees of the Baltimore Holistic
Health Center now wark in the offices maintained at this facility. Those
offices occupy a portion of Lhe second floor and may expand to other parts
of the building. Also within the building as part of the Ballimore Holistic
Health Center, is a trade schopl for massage therapists. This occupat.ion
has come under increased scrutiny in the recent past. by government. Balti-
more County now requires the licensing of masseuses. The trade school which
occuples a portion of the premises is approved by the State lligher ‘Education
Commission and is requlated by several na?ional agencies. The school offers
programs to train massage therapists in their chosen field of study.

As to the Petition for Special Hearing, relief is sought to legitimize
existing business parking in a residential zone. As noted above, a small
portion of the parking lot is bifurcated by the D.R.5.5-M.L. zone line which
runs acyross this property. Only a small sliver of the lot is involved and
it appears that. the placement of the zoning line is a technical error. Dua
to the Ilimited area involved, it is clear that there will be no detrimental
aeffect on the surrounding locale if the Petition is granfed. I will, there-
fore, approve the Petition for Special Hearing and continue lhe long stand-
ing use of that small portion of the lot to support existing business park-
ing in a residential zone.

s to the varlances, the variance from Section 253.4 1is triggered by
the use of a portion of the building by the trade school. fThe trade schaol
use is permitted in an M.L. zone for so long as a 100 ft. buffer is main-
tained. Due to bthe location of the existing building, which is approximate-
ly 30 years old, variances are need. S8pecifically, that building is as
close as 30 ft. from a residential zone boundary righbt of way.

The remaining variances largely arc due to the fact that the applicable
provisions of the BCZR have been updated-and bhecome more sbringent since

._3__
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this building was constructed. The office park was constructed in the mid
1960¢ and the subject building in the early 1970s. Relief is requested so
as to legitimize the existing conditions which cannot comply with the strict
requirements of the BCZR.

Clearly, a denial of the variances would constitute a practical diffi-
culty or unreasonable hardship updn the Petitioner. The unusual shape of
the 1ot constitutes a factor which is unique to.this property which justi-
fies the variances in accordance with the test enunciated by the case law.
Moreover, the evidence presented sgpports' a finding that a grant of the
variances will be consistent with the spirit and intent of the BCZR and will
not cause any adverse affect to the surrounding locale. TFor these reasons,
the Petition for Variances will be granted, as shown on the site plan.

pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the Peti-
tion for Special Hearing and Petition for Zoning Variances should be grant-
ed.

THEREFORE, IT TS CRDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County
thiségi%i7§éy of January, 1995 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Hearing, approval for the existing business parking in a residential zone,
be and is hereby GRANTED; andg,

IT TS FURTHER ORDERED that a Petition for Variance {rom Sections
409.8.0.1, 409.8.A.4 and 409.4.C. of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR) to permit a variance from the Landscape Manual requirements for park-
ing space setbacks as close as 7 ft. to a right of way, in lieu of the re-
quired 10 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTIIER ORDERED that a variance to allow 14 ft. and 16 fl. driv-
ing aisles in lieu of the required 20 ft. and 22 ft. for 90 degree.and paral-
lel parking, be and is hereby GRANTED, and;

-4 -



® | ®

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to allow 7 ft. and 10 ft. wide
parallel spaces in lieu of the required 7-1/2 £t. by 21 ft. gpaces, be and
is hereby GRANTED; and,

|

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 409.12 Lo approve a
modified parking plan for an existing parking lot and existing building as
shown on the site plan, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 1B01L.1.B.le(%) ta
permit R.T.A. buffers and setbacks of 4 ft. and 4 ft., respectivelyk in  lieu
of the required 50 ft. and 75 ft. setbacks as shown on the plan, be and is
hereby GRANTED; and,

IT TS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Sections 243.1 and 243.2 of
the BCZR to allow side yard setbacks of 25 ft., in lieu of the required 50
ft.., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 253.4 of the BCZR ta
permit a trade school (M.L. permitted use) in an existing building to be
located as cleose as 30 ft. from the reéidential zone boundary right of way
in lieu of the required 100 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED subject, however,
to the following restriction which is a condition procedent to the relief
granted herein:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware Lhat
proceeding at this time is at iks own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for

returning, said property to its original
condition.

- L

k_,/ 3 .;/
T A (en ;é/o“
P T
T LAWRENCE L. SCHMIDT
7oning Commissioner for
LES :mmn Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Bob Olsen, Director, Dept. of Public Works
TO: George Perdikakis, Director, DEPRM DATE: October 28, 1996

P. David Fields, Director
FROM: Office of Community Conservation

SUBJECT: Request for Parking and County Storm drain

reservation and utility easement Lot 17 ZONING COMMISSIONER
Meadows Industrial Park, 6401 Dogwood Road ))
Emmes Really Services, Inc. PETITIONER'SEXHIBIT____ >~

This office has been approached by Attorney Ben Bronstein for support in the request by Emmes
Realty [or additional parking at the Dogwood Road site.

Obviously, we have no role to play in the technical assessment of the site. However, Emmes Realty
is a major factor in the conservation/revitalization of the Woodlawn-Security area, and has been an
excellent partner with the County in working with business groups, community lcaders and local
schools to bring about real improvement to the community. The improved viability of their business
efforts will have positive impacts on the Woodlawn area and this office would appreciale anything
you and your staff can do 1o help {ind an acceplable solution to their parking problem.

Du Al

P. David Ficlds

PDImjm

CAOFFICE\WPWIN\WPDOCSIMEADOWS. WPD

cc: Ben Bronstein, Esq. \/

00T 39 6
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Office of the Director

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 416
Department of Environmental Protection Towson, Maryland 21204
and Resource Management (410 887-3733

Fax: (410) 887-4804
November 18, 1996

Mr. Benjamin Bronstein
Geaorge and Bronstein

Susquehanna Building, Suite 205 ZONING COMMISSIONER
29 West Susquehanna Avenue ;/
Towson, Maryland 21204 PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT ____

RE: LOT #17, MEADOWS INDUSTRIAL PARK
6401 Dogwood Road, Emmes Realty
Services, Inc. Proposed Parking in County Storm
Drain Reservation

Dear Mr, Bronstein:

We have reviewed the latest proposal to add 10 parking spaces within the County “Storm
Drain Reservation & Utility Easement” (3727/448) north of Dead Run, west of Gwynn Oak Avenuc,
The proposal reduces the setback from stream from an average of 95 fect to an average of B2 feet
for a length of 75 feet. Proposed additional impervious surface is approximately 850 sq. feet.

This latest proposal significantly reduces impacts to the stream buffer when compared with
the original proposal. In fact, your client has reduced his request by 1b spaces and has relocated
the remaining 10 spaces to maximize distance to Dead Run. Therefore, based on the above, this
Department will permit encroachment into the stream buffer. Please be advised, however, that all
other pertinent regulations and requirements must be satisfied prior to proceceding with
construction.

Please contact Mr. Thomas Vidmar, of my staff, at 887-3768 with questions.

Very truly yours,

/ oo
George G. Perdikakis, Director

GGP:pms
o Charles R. Olsen, Dir., Dept, of Public Works Do
P. David Fields, Dir., Office of Community Conservation R Y }' W5
Stanley Shapiro, Deputy Dir., Permit & Development Mgmt. ::':\; ; : j.‘.i_'{, RSN 1\“)r
Thomas Vidmar, Chief, Resoruce Mmgl. & Engineering Services': S‘{ ' By
David Thomas, Asst. to the Dir.,General Engineering i o
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